CASE 3421: Application of HANSON
OIL CO. for an exception to Com-
mission Order R-111-A, Lea County.
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GOVERNOR
JACK M. CAMPBELL
CHAIRMAN

State of New SMexico
®il Conservation Tammission

L AND COMMISSIONER

STATE GEOLOGIST
GUYTON B. HAYS

A. L. PORTER, JR,

MEMBER SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
TUoANTA FE
July 11, 1966
Mr. Jason Xellahin r;!!Q\
Rellahin & Fox Re: Case No. 3421
Attorneys at Law Order No.R=~3087 & R-3088
Post Office Bex 1769 Applicant:

Santa Fe. ¥ew Mexico . tard & H n

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above~referenced Com-
mission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

N, ()
/ N
LL‘ \('&m //‘”
A. L, PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ir/

Carbon copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs occ_*

Artesia OCC

Aztec 0OCC
OTHER Ordexr R-3037 to OCC - Artesia




BEFORE THR OIL CONMBERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE QF NEW NEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THRE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL COMSERVATION
CONMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

- THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE Ko. 3421
Order No. R-1088

APPLICATION OF HANSON OIL COMTANY
- FOR AR EXCEPTION TO COMMISSION ORDER
- NO. R-11l1l-A, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

Q or C LTON
B JON 2

_ This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 29, 1966,
- At Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Butter.

NOW, on this_llth day of July, 1966, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having consideresd the testimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the BExaminer, and being fully advised
in the premizss,

PINDS:

{1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subiect
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Hanson 0il Coupany, seeks approvzl
of a spacial cementing and casing program for its Federal "RBF
wWall Ko, 2 to be drilled in Unit G of Section 21, Townshlp 20
Sauth, Range 34 Zast, HMPM, Middle Lynch-Yatzs Pool, Lea County,
Naw Mexico, as an ex¢aption to thno cauing and camenting rules
prescribed for the Potash~0il Area by Crder N0, R~11il-A,

(3) That the proposed drilling, casing, cementing, and
abandonment program should pravent waste of oil, gas, water,
and conmercial potash 3Jeposits by the subijoct well,

{4) That approval of the subject application will relievn
the applicant of unnecessary oterating expenses, and will other
wies prevent waste and protach corralacive vishis,
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CASE No. 3421
Order No. R-3088

ITIX RD ]

(1) That the applicant, Hanson Oil Company, is hereby

. granted an exception to the casing and cementing requirements of

- the rules and regulations governing the Potash-Oil Area, promul-

- gated by Order Mo. R~11l1l-A, to drill, case, cewment, and abandon
its Federal “RB" Well No. 2 toc be drilled in Unit G of Section 21,
Township 20 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Middle Lynch-Yates Pocol,
Lea County, New Mexico, in accordance with the following program:

CASING, CEMENTING, AND ABANDOMMENT PROCEDURE

1. Applicant shall drill to approximately
65 feet, sat 13 3/8-inch casing, and
cement to surface; deepen and mud-in
10 3/4-inch casing to a depth of approx-
imately 800 feet: drill to approximately
1600 feet and mud~-in 8 5/8-inch casing;
drill into the Seven Rivers formation
and set 5 1/2-inch casing.

2. The 5 l1/2-inch production casing shall be
set below the base of the Tansill formation
and tacked with not less than 25 sacks of
cement before drilling inte the productive
formation.

3. In the event production is cbhbtained in com-
mercial gquantities, applicant rhall pull the
10 2/74-ingh 2nd the 8 5/8-inch omszing and

cement the S5 1/2-inch production casing to
tne surface,

4, If commercial producticon is not cohtained
or upon plugging the wall aubseguent b
depletion, the well shall pe plugged and
ahandoned in accordance with the program
ag get forth and describsd in Commission
Grdeyr No, R-111-A,

5. Appiiuany Shn L onothiy tho Hobbz Digiyiced
Qffice of the date ood hour oa2uing is to
hee vun and cewented and fhg dote and honr

the well ls o be pluggad,
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CASBE No. 3421
Order No. R-3088

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem neces-

. Saxy.

DONE at Santa Pe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
- Jesignated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

W

M. CAMPBELL, airman

A
b (L.

At‘ L‘ Pomn. Jl’. [}

r & Secretary

Rsr/




POTASH COMPANY OF'AIQERIC

MINE AND REFINERY: . 17. BDX a0 . LARLDBAD, NE A ».lt\|1.|; . Tron oMY
o
Vs

H. N, CLARK June 3, 1966

VICE PRESIOENT —PRODUCTION

. ¢ 3
0il Conservation Commission o ( .(3Q
of New Mexico P Pyt
P. 0. Box 871 ) v
Santa Fe, New Mexico ’,”’,/
ot //‘
Attention: Mr, A, L. Porter, Jr. -

Secretary-Director

Re: Application of Hanson
0il Company
1980 from N § E lines
Section 21-20-34, Lea County

Dear Mr. Porter:

We enclose copy of our letter of even date to Messrs., Kellahin and Fox
in which we advise them that we are not entering an objection to the
above mentioned application for a weil location and for an exception to
the drilling and casing requirements of Order R-111-A, as amended.

While we are not entering an objection in this matter, we do not wish
such action to be construed as approval of a well at the proposed loca-
tion since we feel that any further drilling in the Lea County R-111-A
area will be detrimental to ultimate recovery of the potash reserves.

e are not entering a formal protest because we feel that the evidence
which would be presented at a hearing on such a protest would be sub-
stantially similar to the evi:'.nce presented in Cases 2182 and 2183,
which were heard February 13, 1961, It would appear that thosc cases
would be fellowed bv the Co~ "55i0n, at least until further evidence
vecomes :.vailable or charn_ed circumstances warrant further consideration.

lie respectfully request that the Commissicn Order provide that all
phases of the program Le conducted in accordance with Order R-111-A,

MEMOESN:, AMENICAN POTASH INSTITUTE




“N
Mr, A. L. Porter, Jr. - Page Two -~

as amended, except as specifically modified in said Order,
Very truly yours,
H. N. Clark

HNC:pw
Enc.

cc: Mr, Robert S, Fulton
U,S5.G6.5., - Carlsbad

Mr, John Anderson
U.S5.G.S. - Roswell

Kellahin § Fox
Attorneys at Law
Santa Fe, New Mexico

June 3, 1966




OIL CONSZRVATION CO: LiISSION

SANTA [E, M2V 15XICO
. 6
Date 7//9 /é

CASE 52(// Hearing Date 7&{"{ (2/2 7

D5 @F SE
My recommendations for an order in the above numbered casos

OB tetll %‘2/ /M/;;MG, See
2/, Twp 20 S Bt 34 Saf Intice ,gj,,d
@oo-(, /éaf 5. ‘

et oo bo e WI Cored  a. At
Cocmetid i @2t fnice ot /
roceduare sk okl i ﬂMé«/ﬂ»ﬂ/’/ .
 Cels.., /4'%“.‘74 2 ? 47171«44,4&,,




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXYICO

APPLICATION OF HANSON OIL COMPANY
FOR APPROVAL OF A WELL LOCATION

AND CEMENTING PROGRAM WITHIN THE
POTASH AREA, LEA COONTY, NEW MEXICO,
AS AN EXCEPTION TO THE PROVISIONS
OF ORDER NO. R-111l.

APPLICATION

Comes now the Fanson Oil Company and applies to the
Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico for approval of
a well location for its No. 2 Federal "RB” Well, and for
approval of a casing and cementing program for said well
as an exception to the provisions of Order No. R-1ll, and
in support thereof would show:

1. Applicant proposes to drill its No. 2 Federal "RBY
well at a location 1980 feet from the North line and 1980
feet from the Bast line of Section 21, Township 20 South,
Range 34 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico.

2. Said proposed location is within the limitis oi the
"Potash Area'" as defined by Order No. R-111l, of the New
Mexico 0il Conservation Commission.

3. Applicant proposes to drill said well to a depth
sufficient to penetrate the Seven Rivers PFPormation at a
depth oi approximwately 3,800 rleel.

4. Applicant seeks an exception to the provisions of
Order No., R-1ll as to the casing and cemencing program forx
said well, and proposes to drill and complete said well as

fol.ows:

2. Drill and set 13 3/8 inch casing to approximately




65 feet, and cement to surface; deepen and mud-in 10 3/4

inch casing to a depth of approximately 800 feet; drill to

approximately 1600 feet and mud-in 8 5/8 inch casing; drill

! Q\to the Seven Rivers Formation, except-as hereinafter pro-
vided,isﬁd set 5 1/2 inch casing.

B. The 5 1/2 inch production casing will be set
below the base of the Tansill Formation and tacked with not
less than 25 sacks of cement before drilling into the pro-
ductive formation.

C. In the event production is obtained in com-
mercial quantities, applicant proposes to pull the 10 3/4 inch,
and the 8 5/8 inch casing and to cement the 5 1/2 inch pro-
duction casing to the surface.

D. If commercial production is not obtained, the
well will ke plugged and abandoned in accordance with the pro-
gram as set forth and described in Commission Order No. R-11l1-A.

5. To the best of applicant’'s information and belief,

L//// Potash Company of America is the only potash company owning
leases on potash formatdiouas wiithin onc milc ¢f the proposed
well. Said Potash Company of Amarica has been notified of this
application by service of a copy thereof, by certified mail,
simultaneously with the £iling of this applicaticn.

6. The proposed drilling, casing, cementing and aban-
donmant program should prevent waste of oil, gas, wacer, and
cominercial potash deposits.

7. The approval of this application will relieve the
applicant of unncessary operating expenses, and will cther-

wise prevent waste and protect cecrrelative rights.

L




WHEREFORE, applicant prays that this matter be set for
hearing before the Commission'’s duly appointed examiner, and
that after notice and hearing as provided by law, the Com-
mission enter its order granting the authority requested here-
in.

Respectfully submitted,

HANSON OIL COMPANY

By s e W (ki
- ®. 0. Box 1769
Santa Fe, New Mexico

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION r_‘cm-. (ST )] )
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT fuperreden (-128

ttleclive 14-0Y

All distunces must be from the outer boundarien of the Section.

Cperator l.ease Well Hio.
ERNEST A, HANSON FEDERAL "“RB" 2
F Unit Letter Section Township Ranqe County 1
G 21 20 SOUTH 34 EAST . LEA
Actual ootaqe location of Well:
[ 1650 feet thom the NORTH tine and 1980 teet teom the EAST ftne
Ground | pvel Clev.- P'to lucing Formnation Pool

Lo licatet Acroage:

3647.5 Yates Formation Middle Lynch - Yates Lo

1. Qutline the acreage dedicuted to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below,

Actes

2. If more than one lcase is dedicated 1o the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both us to working
interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership ia dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli-
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. ctc?

[] Yes [] No " answer is *yes)’ type of consolidation

14

If answer is *'nol’ list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of

this form if necessary.}

- - » ~ - . . - - . -
No allowable will be assigned to the well until ail interests have been consoliduted (by cowmmunitization, unitization,
forced-pooling, or olherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been upproved by the Commis-
sion.

CERTIFICATION

toined herein is true ond complete to the

best of my knowledge and belief.

i
| .
i | hereby certify that the information con- ’
I
| I
?
? i
' !
|
i

’,, _[—-'@_ ~l‘, ‘“M
—1980 ' ———> !

| .. Explor, Mgr. |

Ernest A, Hanson

MO — — —

DPTIN

March 3, 1966

-
%
"

:
%
*

{ I hereby cersify thot the weli locotion

e MU BL M X MM

. showan on this olot vos ofotted lvom finld
PRERRE I 1 netes of oowol surveys mode by me or

under my supervision, ond that the som2

is true ond correct to the best of my

knowledge ond belief.

VT

i

: MaRrcH 1, 1966

|

i |
e |
Date Surve yeed !

Hesglotennd bpndenstonal Poglnees

{
I
: t ;
' 1 oL formabeor [oomnt Surveyor )
; i

| | Sy et

Hroate o,

i

e e e s e n i m e et man d

’
] M PE & LS 7
L’) 330 6O 1 1320 1680 1880 231C 2840 2000 Y300 1000 800 ¢ NM (S NO, 6/6




KELLAHIN AND FOX
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

't Hay 31 M B2

542 EAST SAN FRANCISCO STREET

JASON W. KELLAMIN POST OFFICE BOX 1788 TELEPHONE 982-4315
ROBERT E, FOX SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 Area CODE 505
FORREST $. SMITH

May 27, 1966

0il Conservation Commission of
New Mexico

P. O. Box 2080

Santa re, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed find application of Hanson 0il Company for
approval of a well location and cementing program
within the Potash area, Lea County. We wish to
have this application heard before the commission
exaniner,

Very truly yours,

FELLAHIN & FOX

S

\0 SUTRUIL S SRR

Jason W. Kellahin

jwk/mas
enclosures

DOCKET MANILED

Date . e




Docxer No. 1E=66

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING ~ WEDNDEUAY - JUNE 23, 1966

S A.M., - OIL CONSERV

v COMAISSZON CTNTERENCE ROCM,
STATE IAND» OFFICE B

TG - CANTAR T, NEW MEXICO

Tne folliowing cases will be hieard belure Dsaizl 3. Nutter, Examiner, or
Elvis A. Utz, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 3418: Application of Ashmun 5 Hiliiard for & dual completion, Lea
County, New Mexicc. Applicant, in the above—styled cause,
seeks the approval of the dual cﬁﬁpWe** r (conventional) of
its J. E., Stckes Well No., _, ¢ d in 1 nit G of Section 26,
Township 16 Scuth, Raqve 32 Basw., Les Courty, New Mexico, to
produce o031l from the Wolzzamp andd enthqu ian formations,
Shoe Bar Field, through parallelr strings cf tubing.

CASE 3419: Application of B. M. Jacwsern for 2 wavterificod project, Lea
County, New Mexicc. Appiicant, in the above- sbylea cause,
seeks authority to 1nabitut terflocd project by the
injection of water intc the Guesn tormatfon through one well
located in Unit H of Sec=’o= 4, Towns~’n 15 South, Range 32
East, Pearsall Queen Porl. Lea Jously; New Mexico.

('[.
ok
b3
oY)
et
+ (T
)
.

‘_
C
(

jen

"C

CASE 3420: Application of Stancara Cil Coampany Texas for an unorthedox
gas well lccaticr, Bddy County. wew Mewien, Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks : : ' i21 a well at an un-

orthodox location 16530 rest from fne dorth line anc 990 feet
from the EastT line ¢of Section . Townshins 18 South, Range 26
Easc, Atoka-Pennsylvanian , Eidy County, New Mexico.
CASE 3421: Appnlication of Haﬂscn DL Compary for en excepticn te Commission
N Order No. R-111--A, Lea County, dew tlexico. Applicant, in the
) above-styled cause, zezks an excep o the potash-oil area

: i ZJommission Order No.
1 oandt complete a well in
ciith, Range 34 Fast, Miadle
Now uc‘icc, and to «rill, case,

casing and cementitg
R--111-A. Applicant nropo
Unit G of Section 21, Tsonzhilip
Lynch Yates Fool, Lea County
and cement: said well a3 Uoiiowo:

13

Drill to 85 foabr sord odven b comesi oon 1% 3/3-1nch casings
deepen to 800 ' wwcrh ocasing; deepen to
LEND feel and mud -in Lok vaZang: arill dnto vhe Seven
Rivers formation and cack 5 L/20-inch casiong with at least 25
sacks of cement; dril: e test the Seven Rivers pay.  IE
production i3 obtainad, St 1 i/4-inch and 8 5/8-inch
casing and cement 5 1,2 -1 surfucs:.  JNote: A1l
deprhs are approximaie. ) ould e plugged and
abandoned in scooraanco witi v Order Wo.o R-111-A.

CASE 3422: Application of Pan Amcr.can Peurelens Corporation for creation
of a new pool, spooiatl pool ruoos and four nen stanﬁavd pro-

rAULOn unTUs, Syl e i 7, e Applicant, in the
above-siylod cause, sodks e aroat e g new oil pool for
Callup production Jiscove,s >l by o0 Gairogos Canyon Unit well

No . 250 located G T Do Section 4L Township 28 Horth,
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June 29, 1966, Examiner Hearing

CASE 3422 Continued:

CASE 3423:

Range 12 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, and for the
promulgation of special pool rules therefor, including a
provision for 16(:-acre proration units and specified well
locations. Applicant further seeks the approval of four
non-standard proration units as follows in Township 28
North, Range 12 West:

A 164.44-acre unit comprising lots 2, 3, and 4 and the S/2
SW/4 of Section 9;

A 176.14-acre unit comprising lot 1 and the S/2 SE/4 of
Section 9 and lot 4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 10;

A 163.29-acre unit comprising lots 1, 2, and 3 and the SW/4
SE/4 and SE/4 SW/4 of Section 10;

A 175.14-acre unit comprising the SE/4 SE/4 of Section i0
and the S/2 SW/4 and lots 3 and 4 of Section 11.

Application of Pan American Petroiewn Corpeoration for salt
water disposal, Lea Ccunty. New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above~-styled cause. seeks authority to dispose of produced
salt water in the Seven Rivers Reef formation, Scarborough
Yates-Seven Rivers Pcol through the open hoie interval =»m
3029 to 3080 feet in its C. M. Farnswortn "B" Well No G,
located in Unit N of Section 7, Township 26 South, Range 37
East, Lea County, New Mexico.
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PotasH COMPANY OF AMERICA

CaRrr38aD, NEW MEXICO

6 Juo

June 3, 1966

My, Jason W, Kellshin, Esq,
Kellshin § Fox

Attorneys at Law

P, G, Box 1769

Ssnta Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Jason:

1 enclose copy of our letter of even date to the Commission
relating to the spplication of Hanson 0il Cempany for a well
location in Section 21-20-=34, Lea County anc some exceptions

to the R-111-A procedures,

Personal regards,

Sincerely, -

[N
E Jf/’/ \“\
SN /‘.‘3

R, H. Blackman
Resident Counsel

RHBipw
Enc,

— =< T = G

t’
cet 01l Conservation Commission i 2
of New Mexlco e
Santa Fe, New Mexico
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MR, NUTTER: We will call Case 3421,
MR. HATCH: Aoplication of Hanson 0Oil Company for
an exception to Commission Order No. R-111-A, Lea County,
New Mexico.
MR. KELLAHIN: Jason Kellahin, Kellahin and Fox,
appearing for the applicant. I have one witness I would
like tc have sworn.
(Witness sworn,)
(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits
Nos. 1, 2 and 3 were marked

for identification.)

ERNEST HANSON

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was
examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

Q Would you state your name, please?
A Ernest tHanson.
Q Are vyou connected with the Hanson 0il Conpany,

Mr. Hanson?

A T am,
Q What is vour position with the flanson 0il) Companv?
A President.
0 You are the applicant in Case 34217
i
[ A Yes,
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Q Have you ever testified before the 0il Conservation
Commission?

A Yes, sir.

0 And vour qualifications have been made a matter of
record?

A I believe so.

MR. KELLAHIN: Are the witness's qualifications
acceptable?
MR. NUTTER: Yes, sir, they are.

Q (By Mr. Kellahin) What is proposed by Hanson 0il
Company in Case No. 3421?

A To driil a well to approximate depth of 3500 feet
in Section 21, Township 20 South, Range 34 Fast of the Middle
Lynch Field, Lea County, New Mexico,

Q That area is located within the potash-o0il area as
covered by tommission’s Order No. R-11i-A, 1s it not?

A Yes,

0 And vou are applving for an exception to the

provisions of that order?

A Yes,

0 Ax to the casing program only?

A Right,

0] Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit ¥No, 1,

would vou identify that exhibkit, pnlease?
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A The Exhibit No. 1 shows the area of the o¢il and
gas lease, c¢f course, together with the well location
proposed, together with existing wells and the area covered
by potash leases within a distance of one mile from the well
location.

Q The area covered by potash leases is shown in
vellow, is that correct? |

A Rigyht.

Q And the blank area in the center of that, is that
leased according to your information?

A According to our information the white area is not
leased for potash.

0 On the same exhibit are there other wells shown

which have been completed and vou propose to complete yourself?

A Yes.
0 Where would they be located?
A There are four or more wells completed in this

manner either in or near Section 28, which adjoins our section|

to the south,

Q And that includes the Hudson and Hudson well, does
it not?
A Yes,
9) Referring to what has heen marked as Exhibit No. 2,
would you idontify that oxhibie? |
b
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2 A Exhibit No. 2 shows the casing program recuired in
o
E the potash area under Order No. R-111-A, and also our
[+}
1%4
1 § proposed program to be used in drilling our No. 2 Federal
v
.oz 8
= & ig | R. B.
=g
ol i 5 & 0 Would you just briefly outline and compare the two
- 2 9.
| il ) - &g
'EE § §§ programs and show what the difference is? Just state first
= § i
0B .3 what the Order R-111-A requires and then in detail the casing
SV R
;;E_ 5 25 program that you propose to follow,
=g aR
e & iz A In general, both programs are quite similar.
D w e T
—_ g E; Program R-111-A provides for one string of casing to be set
a = g
g; g ¢ and cemented in the Rustler anhydrite at approximately 1600
a ]
[ B * 2
a E gé feet together with the temporary setting of casing in the
= 2 33
¥ oiyp . . )
e~ I it Tancil formation at a depth of about 3400 feet, which may be cut
a I Qg
- & =g

and removed from the hole if the well is productive and if
another string of casing is set at the top of the pay and
cemented into the next cemented string above or to the surrace
of the ground. In comparison, w& would propose first to set

in cement 13-3/8ths-inch casing,

0 That would be the same as reguired by Order 111-A7A72
A It is not required by the order.

O it is not?

A It is not reguired by the ozcer, Ve show

13-3/8ths also under ithe R-111-A program because we have usad

that program in the past and also cemented the surface pipe
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for drilling convenience, so we propose to do the same thing
in the drilling of the No. 2 well, although not required.
Similarly we're setting 10-3/4-inch casing mudded at about
800 feet for drilling convenience, and protection of the hole,
as we have similariy done when drilling under Order R-111-37,
although it is also not required by R-111-A,

When we get to the Rustler anhydrite we propose to set
and mud the 8-5/8ths-inch casing at the depth of 1600 feet and
go ahead down into the Upper Yates and set and cement a string
of~5—1/2—inch casing with not less than 25 sacks of cement.

Q That would be done, then, before you Adrill into
the producing formation, is that correct?

A Yes. This would be drilled open hole below the
casing and we would drill into the Seven Rivers formation
probaply.

0 Now, then, essentially the difference bhetween the
two programs is you would not run the seven-inch string which
is shown on your exhibit as cemented in the top of the Yates?

A That's right.

0 And you would not cement in your 10-3/4 string to

the top of the Rustler, is that corvocl?

A The 8-~5/&ths, 1 believe 1t 1is,
0 8-5/8ths,
A To the top of the Rustler., We would not cement
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that string, no.

Q But you would then, in the event you got
production, would you cement your 5-1/2-inch string to the
surface?

A Yes. We would cement the 5-1/2-inch casing from
the pay, from the total length of the casing from the bottom
to the surfiace of the ground and put enough cement in so that
circulation of the cement would be evident.

Q Has this type of completion been approved by the
Commission in any other instance in this area?

A Yes. We have had, I believe, up to four or five
other cases approved by the Commnission on this type.

0 Then it is identical to the program approved for
Hudson and Hudson, 1is that correct?

A Yes.

9] That's approximately one mile south of your well
lo~-~tion?

A Right,

Q Mr, Hanson, do vou know whether there is any votash
mining activity in this area?

A To the best c¢f my knowledge there is no mining in
this local area and the nearest mine entry would vrohably be

ten or twelve miles west of this area,

n

0 You don't know where the closest actual miring




PAGE
8
I —— <______________,__,________M____ﬂ___,______,_
Z activity is though, do you?
g A No, sir, I don't.
(V)
r . . .
§ Q 1t would be something on the order of six or eight
= 9
1 C..D- < 59 : 3
&< 8 =% miles anyway:
=
g %3
cs 7 27 A At least, I'm sure.
1 (] ¥ ozud
= 5 &8 . .
oo% B 0 Is this a high pressure zone you are contemplating
fa s w 40
- RN :
5 3 developing oOr what is the natufdc of it?
w0 w3
= % ¢ : s :
e A That is probably the critical gquestion here.
= § &3
z i¥ Cqq: .
= % T3 The area, by the drilling and completion of two wells, one
N T &
s 5° : :
P Z <5 by Wilson 0il and one by ourselves, has neenn shown to be a
= 9%
‘&> 3 o%f . . .
= ¥ == marginal, 1low pressure, low producing area which would not
.o
o— f g3
as» , gx warrant high completion costs.
= I .z
—— = %u
gg : oc 0 and by the same token, will the casing program and
P 23
- 5% =F

cementing program, as you propose it, adeauately protect tne
salt zone?

<\ We believe so. In addition, we think it will serve
in the nature of & conservation measure in that the well may
not be drilled if the higher cost program were required.

|
Q In other words, Yyou are saving that this would \
‘L
result, then, in the recovery nf oil that would not othexrwise

pe recovered, is that your testimony?

0 Now, referring ro whal has been marked as Pmxniblt

No. 3, will you Adiscuss that exhibit? -J
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A The exhibit shows the difference in cost between
the casing program usually followed under Commission Order
R-111-A and the cost that we would expect under our proposed
drilling and casing program. If we assume that the location
will be a dry hole, which is entirely possible, we find that
the total net cost on the left, which is Commission Order
R-111-A, would be on the order of $11,242.00, whereas the cost
of the proposed program would be $5,635,00, giving us a saving
of $5,607.00 by using the proposed program,

If we assume that the well is productive, we find a
cost of $11,242,00 for the R-111-A program and a net cost, or
a total cost of $2,220.00 under the proposed program, giving
us a net saving on the overall program of $9,022.00,.

0 As I understand, in the event you get a dry hole
you will plug and abandon the well in accordance with Order
R-111-A?

A Yes, under either program, under K-111-A or the
proposed program, the hole will be in such a condition that
full compliance can be made with the plugging recuirements
under the Commission order,

0 Were Exhibits 1 through 3 prepared by you or under

your supervision?

A Yes, 1 and 2 and 3,

MR, KELLAHIN: At this time I will offer in
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evidence Exhibits 1 through 3.
MR. NUTTER: Applicant's Exhibits 1 through 3 will
be admitted into evidence.
{(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits
1, 2 and 3 were offered and
admitted into evidence.)

MR. KELLAHIN: That's all I have.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q What is the total depth of the potash?

A The total thickness of the potash?

0 Yes, the top and bottom,

A I don't know. The total thickness of the salt is
on the order of 1500 feet, the salt section itself, the total
sectilon which contains streaks or layers of potash,

Q Really, that's what I meant, the salt rather than
the potash.

A Yes,

Q In completing some of these previous wells that
have been drilled in this manner that you prornose today, and
when production has been obtained, what is the method for
circulatiny the cemant on the 5-1/22  low you have tacked it
with 25 sacks originally?

A Yes,

0 And drill into the way and test., What has been the

|
|

N
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method of circulating the cement, perforating the casing?

A Right,

Q And just circulating above the perforation?
gﬁ A To the top.
as Q Has this been satisfactory in the other wells?
P
.EE A As far as we know, We have been able to obtain
ao

¢
o

satisfactory cementing jobs insofar as the circulating cement
does reach the surface and we have an excess visible at that
point. Of course, I think nowadays we have a little better
success with that type of job because cementing companies

such as Halliburton have new design and have high pressure and

* PO, BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243-6691 © ALBUQUERDIUE, NEW MEXICO
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dearnley-meier reporting

g hav.: adegquate equipment which, locoking back, maybe even ten
% years ago we couldn't do the kind of job that we're talking
- about.

Q How many holes do you normally have *o perforate

i in the cAasina to cement?

A I would say a minimum of two.

0 Do you try to get those two holes as close to the
top of the 25 sack tack as possible?

A Yes, As a matter of good practice, I believe

that our cementing job on the 5-~1/2 woula probably he on tha

first stage on the ordexr of, say, 50 sacks rather than 25

sacks, although both I think would be adeauate, but the 50 sackb

would give us, oh, a little more insurance, and in addition

]
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we can locate the top of that cement for the location of these
perforations by running a temperature survey,

) What size of a hole do you drill under that
8~-5/8ths~inch pipe?

A IInder the 2-5/8ths, oh, usually about 7 and, oh,
about 7-3/4, 7-7/8ths. 1It's nearly 8 inches.

Q Your proposal is to drill to the Seven Rivers and
set the 5-1/2. Now, there are some Yates wells in this
neighborhocd, are there not?

A Yes. I helieve it would be more accurate to say
that we would plan to set and cement the 5-1/2 in the upper
part of the Yates formation, and the Yates sands that we're
talking about that are productive are in the lower part, or
we're hoping for production in the next formation, which would
be the Seven Rivers. We would actually set this 5-1/2-inch
Casiny, or hope to, in the upper portion of the Yates
formation, which you could expect to be, oh, three or four
hundred feet thick in this particular fiold.

O Deceuse some of the wells have heen productive
from the Yates?

A Right., Yes. 1In fact, 1 believe all of them are
productive from the Yates to some degree,

MR. NUTTER: Are there any other cquestions of Mr.

Hanson? fe may be excused,
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2
g (Witness excused,)
3
r 4
% MR, NUTTER: Do you have anything further, Mr.
8
v o .
.5 9 Kellahin?
< % ig
= . x
T § &% MR. KELLAHIN: That's all, Mr. Nutter.
- T ;3
a> 3 32z
- MR. NUPTFR: Mr. Hatch,
| W, »” o D
ot . <3 MR. HATCH: I have a letter from the Potash Company
z °z
* o e . . .
&0 A of America dated June 3rd, 1966 to the Oil Conservation
= § &= Commission in reference to the application of Hanson 0il
= 8 iz
<D w L I
- T T Company. "Dear Mr. Porter: We enclose copy of our letter of
— 3 Iy
.gg £ g3 even date to Mr, Kellahin and Mr. Fox, in which we advise
e ok
E & <=3 , . . .
- 3 *Z them that we are not entering an objection to the above-
= ;&
= 5 25 mentioned application for a well location and for an
o< I iz
-g;  f8 exception to the drilling and casing requirements of Order

R-111-A as amended. While we are not entering an objection in
this matter, we do not wish such an action to be construed as
the approval of a well at the provnosed location, since we feel
that any further drilling in Lea County R-111-A area will be
detrimental to the ultimate recovery of the potash reserves,

"We are not entering a formal protest hecausec we feel
that the evidence that would be entered at a hearing, on

such a hearing, will be similar to the cases presented in

)

Case Z18Z and 2183 which were heard in February, 1961, It

would be apparent that those cases would be followed bv the

. Commission, at least until further cvidence bhecomes
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available oY changed circumstances warrant further

consideration.

"We respectfully request that the Commission order

reguire that all phases of the program be conducted in

accordance with order p-111-A as amended, €X

cept as specificall

modified in such order. very truly yours, H. N. clark.”

MR. NUTTER: Mr . Hanscn, potash Compan

your proposed location, is it not?

MR. HANSON: Yes.

MR. NUTTER: Does anyond have anything furthe

is the only potash company owning leases within one mile of

offer in Case 34212 1f not, we will take the case under

advisement.

y of America

r to
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.L;hiu;hExumn-No. r;;“ ‘,
______ ) A L CASE NC. N:?_,; - !
ERNEST A. HANSON - §2 FEDERAL “RB* '\\\;\\Nf
DIFFERENCES IN COST
UNDER ORDER R-111-A PROPOSED PROGRAM ;
ASSUME DRY HOLE
1600' - 8-5/8" 24# J-55 Casing $ 4,880 1600' - 8 5/8" 244 J-55 Casing $4,880 %
300 sx. cement 600 Pull 8-5/8% - 200 i
Cementing equipment & service 643 Salvage value of 8-5/8" 3,660 {Cr.)
24 hours Rig Time - W. 0. C. 300 3700' - 5-1/2" 14# J-55 Casing 6,783
3300 - 7" Z0¥ §-35 Casing 8,605 25 sx. cement 50
25 sx. cement 50 Cementing equip. & service 643
24 hours Rig Time - W. 0. C. 300 24 hours rig time - W. 0. C. 300 i
Cementing equipment & service 643 Shoot and pull 5-1/2" 300
Shoct and pull 7* 900 Salvage 3250' 5-1/2“ 4,461 (Cr.)
Salvage Value - 3000' 7" 5,679 (Cr.)
Net Total Cost $11,242 Net Total Cost $5,635
Additional Cost over
proposed program $ 5,607
ASSUME  ~_ _UING WELL
8-5/8" Casing Net Costs $6,/23 8-5/8 Casing Net Costs $1,420
7" Casing Net Costs 4,819 Additional cost for
cementing 5-1,/2" casing 800
Net Total Cost $11,242 Net Total Cost $2,220
Additional Cost over
proposed program $ 9,022

EAHIBIT #3




